

[SCHEDULED FOR REARGUMENT MARCH 5, 2015]

No. 12-5305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STEPHEN DEARTH and the SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
DANIEL TENNY
(202) 514-1838
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7215
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Dearth has raised only a facial challenge to 18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9), which cannot succeed because the statute is valid as applied to persons who have access to firearms while in the United States 3

II. Dearth has not demonstrated that he lacks access to firearms while in the United States 6

III. The Second Amendment Foundation lacks standing to raise challenges on behalf of its members 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	9
* <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1, 3
 Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3
 Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922(j).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 925(d).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(3).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(4).....	2, 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.111(a)..... 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.115(a)..... 2, 6

27 C.F.R. § 478.115(d)(1)..... 8

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, *Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide 2014*, available at http://www.atf.gov/sites/default/files/assets/Library/Publications/atf_p5300.4_federal_firearms_regulations_reference_guide_2014-edition.pdf 7

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2013*, available at <https://www.atf.gov/sites/default/files/assets/pdf-files/052013-firearms-commerce-in-the-us-annual-update.pdf>..... 8
